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Coffey Family History and Genealogy -

Coffeytown Settlers and Their Descendants
Introduction

Although the Coffey family was not the first family to settle in the area now
shown on the map as "Alto", this family did settle in such proportions that the
small community grew to be called "Coffeytown" by the local neighbors. The
origins of the Coffey family in Amherst County are the origins of Coffeytown.
Our interest is primarily in developing an appreciation for the previous owners

and users of our recently purchased property, and the immediate vicinity, in
Coffeytown.

The basic outline of the family charts in this book was fumished by Elsie and
Tommy Coffey; Mrs. Joyce Coffey Mason and Mrs. Thelma DePriest (Daniel
Rufus); Hersey Coffey for his Eortion of the family; and Mrs. Diane Gardner
for her Bristol, Tennessee branch of John Jack Coffey descendants.
Additional verbal information was provided by various family members and
incorporated into the charts.

Verbally furnished information is not considered sufficiently reliable
information to form a valid genealogy; however, one must start somewhere.
The original settlers, their ancestors and their children have been researched
through public records available in the Virginia State Archives. This is the
status of the charts included herein. Unless footnotes are given, all information
Erovided in the charts is preliminary - to be verified with reference to written

istorical documents. Our interest has been essentially satisfied, in researching
the original settlers and being able to tie the names on the tombstones to those
first settlers. Research regarding each family line of descent is beyond our
interest, but this basic structure would be very helpful to anyone who wishes
to seriously investigate his own line of descent.

Coffey Family Legend has it that the first Coffey settlers in Coffeytown were

all brothers and sisters. The earliest Coffey settlers (second generation) were

Hudson, Schylar, John Jack, William "Billy", Nelson and Henry Coffey, and

women Elizabeth, Susanna, and Jane Coffey, a total of nine who were known

%) have lived, married, and had children in or around Coffeytown in Amherst
ounty.

According to the census reports, the first Coffey to settle in what is now
Ambherst County was Jortfan Coffey. He brought his wife - Elizabeth
Rippetoe, daughter of Peter and Sarah Rippetoe - and nine children from
Nelson County sometime during or before [827. Jordan married Elizabeth on
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21 March or May 1803 in what was then Amherst County but is now Nelson

County. At this time Jordan had a guardian, Benjamin Fitzgerald. In the 1800
tax records, Jordan is listed as "Jordan Fitzjerald (alias Cofftey)". Evidently his
father was deceased, or left the family. His mother may have been a

"Fitzjerald" who then went to live with her father or brother Benjamin. This

part of the ancestry is not clear in the records. Neither Jordan nor Elizabeth
appear in any of the death records which might shed some light on his

ancestry, nor did he leave a will. I've found no evidence to suggest that he

owned any real estate, although his son Hudson deeded his mare, bed and

some furniture to his father in Amherst County in 1827. None of the deed
book indexes in the state archives list Jordan as an owner of real estate, within
the timeframe of his life. Further research into the guardianship question is
ongoing, but this is laborious - searching through court records which are not
indexed. Indeed there may not have ever been a formal guardianship
established. To establish lineage, Jordan's parents must be verified.

The record is clear that all three of the daughters, sons John Jack, Billy, and
Hudson Coffey were the children of Jordan and Elizabeth Coffey. All were
verified through marria%e records. Specific references to the parentage of
Nelson and Schylar Coffey were not found. Henry Coffey's parents were
listed on his death record as Charles and Jane Coffey of Nelson County.
Although this information was furnished by his son Henry, it doesn't make
sense since there were no Charles and Jane Coffeys of the proper age in
Nelson County (as heads of household) that we could find, at the time. Some
Henry Coffey appears in Rockbridge County on the 1810 Census Index, 7
}fears before this Henry was bomn. Evidently there were more than one or two

lenry Coffeys around and the records are consequently difficult to
understand.The death record could be for a different Henry, but I doubt that
any other Henry Coffey in Amherst County would have been born in Nelson
County, married an Ehzabeth, and had a child named Henry, as well as living
in the same time-frame. On the other hand, why would his son guess at his
grandparent's names if he didn't know? Many death records don't list
parentage because the survivors simply didn't know. It is possible that Henry
F. thought he knew and was simply mistaken, or that Charles and Jane lived
their lives and had their children without ever becoming heads of a household,
at least not at census-report-time. Research is continuing. It would be very
difficult to prove the death record wrong.

In the 1830 census, only the head of the household is listed by name. The
other persons living in the house are listed by gender and age bracket. Later
census reports list each individual's age, although not always accurately.
Comparing later reports with the 1830 census, the age brackets work out for
all the Coffey children except the youngest (0-5 years old). None of the 9
children were that young in 1830. Possibry John Jack Coffey, who married in

Pleasc return all additions and corrections to John Taylor; 1417 Claremont Avenuc; Richmond, Virginia 23227
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January of 1830, was living elsewhere when the census was taken in the
summer, perhaps renting a room, so he would not be listed separately as the
head of a household. The youngest, ninth child may have died before the 1840
census, or may have been the young child of a cousin, living in the Coffey
household for the summer. Since death records were not kept until 1853, and
even then not all deaths were reported, this may remain a minor mystery. If
John Jack was gone, and the ninth child died, which was all too common, this
still leaves nine children. If Henry, Schylar, and Nelson were not part of
them, who were the others? Family history is full of such mysteries, which is
what makes it interesting. One yossib]e theory is that all three of these Coffey
males were taken in and reared by Jordan and Elizabeth, and all three knew
who their biological parents were. It is possible that Charles and Jane were the

arents of all three. Because Schylar and Nelson were so much older than

enry, there may have been other children involved who were "farmed out” to
other Coffeys. If the children were adopted informally, say upon the death of
Charles and/or Jane, there would be no record. Jordan, having had first hand
experience with guardianship, may have insisted that his informally adopted
children be aware of their biological heritage.

{Edmund F. Coffey of Nelson County had several children, among them
William B. and John Coffey, but these are not Billy and John Jack, William
B. and John lived their lives in Nelson County. William B. drowned at the age
of 60 in Nelson County in 1867, Billy Coftey appears in census reports in
Amberst years later (1870). The belief that Edmund F. is the ancestor may
stem from the fact that Amherst County once incorporated Nelson County, and
records for those persons in what is now Nelson County appear in the
pre-1807 records of Amherst County. However, the 1810 and 1820 census
reports, taken just after the counties separated, show no Coffeys/ Coffees/
Coffys in Amherst County until 1830, and then only Jordan Coffey and his
family of eleven. Later census reports show Jordan, Elizabeth, and Hudson
living together and within the community of Coffeys in Pedlar district of
Ambherst County, including John Jack, and Billy. It 1s clear to me from the
public records examined to date that Jordan and Elizabeth are the parents of
John Jack, Billy, Hudson and the three daughters. The jury is still out on
Henry, Schylar, and Nelson. They may have been brothers themselves, but
cousins to John Jack and Billy. They may have been living with Jordan's
family, or came along later, independent of Jordan and Elizabeth.}

The first deed for real estate owned by a Coffey in Amherst County, which
appears in the deed books at the State Archives, lists Nelson Coffey and others
as owning 170 acres which had been previously owned and lived-on by
Robert Hamilton, father of Rebecca Coffey (Nelson's wife), John Hamilton
(Elizabeth Coffey's husband), and Elizabeth Hamilton Coffey (wife of Schylar
Coffey). This occured in 1842, some years after Jordan's family moved into

Plcase return all additions and corrections to John Taylor; 1417 Clarcmont Avenuc; Richmond, Virginia 23227
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Ambherst County, and as a result of a lawsuit Eresumably over the question of
inheritance of the land and house. (This may have been the connection which
brought Schylar and Nelson Coffey to Amherst County. The marriage of
Jordan's daughter Elizabeth into the Hamilton family may have been the
reason the two groups ended up living more or less together in Coffeytown.)
Other information indicates 1825/1832 as a date of first purchase of land in
Ambherst County by the Coffey family, but this has not been verified in the
County Deed Books (none of these show in the indexed listings in the State
Archives, but they may still be true dates. Most of the Coffeys of this era were
illiterate, and may not have recognized the necessity of recording deeds.)

Apparently all of the boys and none of the girls settled in the Coffeytown area.
Based on census reports, the oldest was Hudson, then Schylar, John Jack,
Billy, Nelson and Henry. Since the girls went with their husbands to places
other than Coffeytown, they are listed at the end of the Original Family charts.
Evidently none of their offspring were instrumental in settling Coffeytown.
The earliest marriage was John Jack in 1830. Between 1830-1835 all the
others except Hudson and Henry had taken first spouses. Hudson may have
been the first Coffey in Amherst County, who then convinced his parents and
siblings to come to Amherst County, where all were married within a few
years of their arrival. Henry married in 1848, Hudson did not marry until
1855. Both parents (J & E) appear in Amherst in the 1830, 1840 and 1850
census reports, neither appear in the 1860 or later census reports anywhere in
Virginia. Apparently, both Jordan and Elizabeth Rippetoe died between
1850-1860, but neither death was reported to the Courthouse. (This implies
death before 1853, when the law went into effect requiring the County Clerks
to keep vital statistic records.) Perhaps only then (1855) did Hudson marry.
He seems to have been very dedicated to his parents.

Api)arently Henry Coffey's wife had been previously married and those first
children, births dating back to 1830, were hers by a previous marriage. They
may have taken his surname in much the same way that Jordan used the
Fitzgerald name prior to marriage. When Paulin Coffey died, his will clearly
indicates Henry as his guardian, not his father. It seems that only Avarilla
Coffey Davis, Henry F. and Mary Coffey Crawford were blood offspring of
Henry Coffey. Strangely, Avarilla was just a little younger than Paulin, and
she spgms to have been born somewhat before Henry and Elizabeth were
married.

Nelson Coffey seems to have died fairly young, between 1844-1849. He was
apparently alive when the court awarded property in early 1842, and alive late
enough for Rebecca Hamilton his wife to become pregnant with little Nelson,
who was 5 years old in 1850. Apparently he was dead when his wife Rebecca
remarried, to an Abram Clement, 5 years her junior, in 1849. Abram was

Plcase return all additions and corrections 1o John Taylor; 1417 Clarcmont Avenuc; Richmond, Virginia 23227
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killed in the Civil War in Harrisonburg on 6 June 1862. In 1870, 55 year old
Rebecca is again the head of the household, with 19 year old John Clement
and 21 year old "Missouri?" Clement, her daughter, living in. Pauline,
Nelson's daughter, was 28 in 1870, and living with Edward Drummond (45),
Moses Coffey (6), and William Coffe]y (2), probably her children. At the age
of 36, Pauline applied for a marriage license but the record is not clear if the
marriage took place. She may have been married earlier but I have found no
record of her marriage. Both Nelson and Rebecca were illiterate.

Schylar Coffey may have actually been Schyuler Coffey, as his name is
sometimes written. If so, both he and Nelson have geographically derived
names. There was a group of Coffeys and Rippetoes at the northeast foot of
Piney Mountain in what is today Nelson County, according to early deeds. A
small Fortion of the Schyuler District dips down into an area at the northeast
foot of the Piney Mountain. Nelson was born around the time this area became
Nelson County (1807). None of the records we've found to date list his
Earents. He left no will and his death was not reported, although he lived
eyond 1853. Henry is also the name of a county (formed 1777). It is entirely
possible that Henry, Schuyler, and Nelson were brothers, all the sons of
Charles and Jane Coffey, but this is pure speculation at this time. Additional
dco?gmentation is needed to establish the parentage of Nelson and Schylar
offey.

In researching the Coffey family we found that the surname originates from
the Irish "O'Cobhthaigh" which means "victorious".

Apparently the very first Coffey to see Virginia was John Coffey, in 1637. He
could have been a crew member on the ship and may have returned to
Ireland/England the same year. We have not found any evidence that he
stayed. Jamestown was only 20 years old at the time. Another possible
Coffey, Abraham Cofface (sic), came to Virginia in 1653, but again, no
further record.

The earliest found reference to Coffey settlers in Virginia is to a Edward
Coffey who had a wife, Ann Powell, daughter of Thomas Powell, and 2 sons,
John and Edward, along with daughters Martha, Ann, Annister, and Elizabeth,
according to his will, dated 14 February 1715, filed in Essex County, and
probated 20 November 1716. Edward and Ann were married in 1700 in Essex
County. Edward earned his "freedom, corn, and clothes" from Benjamin
Mosely on 4 April 1706, in Essex County. This is a strong implication that
Edward Coffey came over as an indentured servant to Benjamin Mosely,
although his name does not appear in the passenger lists of early immigrants.

Pleasc rewurn all additions and corrections to John Taylor; 1417 Claremont Avenuc; Richmond, Virginia 23227
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(I understand that there was a law in the early colonial days which required
those without visible means of support to become indentured. This applied to
long time inhabitants as well as newcomers.) Indentured servants usually
served for seven %ears, although the term varied. Edward may have arrived in
1699, or he may have received an early release upon the death of his master.
Upon the death of Benjamin, William Mosely administered the will which
gave Edward his freedom. In 1714 Edward sold 118 acres of land on the
branches of Occupatia Creek to John Barbee in exchanﬁe for 500 pounds of
"lawful sweet scented tobacco". Edward had previously bought this land from
Augustine Smith who continued to live adjacent to Edward. Remarkably,
Edward Coffey owned land as early as 10 October 1707, when Mr. Smith
sold 93 acres to Henry Martin, such acreage beinlg1 adjacent to Edward
Coffey's land. For a man who had just been granted his freedom, comn, and
clothes only 18 months earlier, Edward moved rapidly. According to The
Planters of Colonial Virginia, by Thomas Wertenbaker, 1922, less than five
percent of the indentured servants ever became landowners.

On 16 Jul{ 1716, sons Edward and John Coffee bought 200 acres along the
same creek in exchange for 8000 pounds of tobacco to John Mosely, perhaps
the son of Ben{amin Mosely. This is the property known as Mosely's
Quarters, and is located on a branch of Occupatia Creek, perhaps adjacent to
land owned by their father and his former master.

John Coffey, son of Edward Coffey, married Jane Graves and they had James
Coffey in Essex County in 1729 (secondary source of information). Edward's
wife Ann evidently remarried a Duling. Her will, dated 1744, deeds property
to her daughter Annister Coffey and grandson James Coffey. Perhaps
grandson James was John's son James.

Tobacco was the economic mainstay of the seventeenth century colonies.
Although the British often siphoned off much of the profits by means of tariffs
and other taxes, tobacco was the means by which many yeomen made their
"fortunes”. While there were ups and downs over the years, the British
Navigation Acts having had a profound effect upon planters' profits, the "end"
of the tobacco gravy train was the last two decades of the seventeenth century,
and the first decade of the eighteenth. Edward came in on the last wave of very
high profitability in tobacco. Ultimately it was a sudden rise in the use of
slaves which put the small planters at a disadvantage and forced many of them
to look elsewhere for profits. The colonial government promoted many
schemes for frontier settlement, including the award of property for military
service. Caught in a profit squeeze, the Coffey's, like so many other colonial
citizens, looked westward for land more suitable for crops other than
sweet-scented tobacco. A John Coffey was involved in Dunmore's War (an
Indian uprising in the upper Valley) in 1774 for which Lord Dunmore signed a

Pleasc return all additions and corrections 1o John Taylor; 1417 Clarcmont Avenuc; Richmond, Virginia 23227
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certificate for him to receive land in.Vig;inia. It is not clear where the land may
have been, even the County is not listed.

In 1748 a Peter Coffeg bousght 220 acres on Vaughan's Creek in Prince
Edward County. By 1783, Susannah Coffee and %others were the only
Coffees known by Census to be left in Prince Edward County, although there
1s some indication that General John Coffee, who had a brigade in Tenn in
1814, came from this area also. This Peter Coffey could be the one who was
tried in London and sentenced to 14 years in prison in Potomack, Maryland.
He came to the Colonies in chains in 1731; or some other Peter. Although
there weren't many people around in those dags, by today's standards, there
was much repetition in given and surname combinations.

Reubin Coffey was born in Albemarle County in 1759, according to a
secondary source. On 8 September 1760, some Edward Coffey made out a
promisory note to Thomas Henderson, which he evidently could not pay, and
ended up being arrested in 1762 to answer suit by Henderson. All this, and
other legal proceeding,s concerning John Coffey, Sr., Cleveland, James,
Thomas, Benjamin, and William Coffey occured in what was then Albemarle
County in the 1760's. (Albemarle included Ambherst and Nelson at this time.)
In Deed Book 2, John Coffey sold 124 acres to James Coffey on 9 March
1758. This property was at the heads of the branches of the Hardware River.
In 1760 John Coffey, Jr. bought 90 acres from David and Rebecca Lewis at
Michum River and Ivy Creek (now in Nelson County).

James Coffey of "Albermarle County” bought property from Thomas
Jefferson on the Tye River in 1764. The purchase was witnessed by William
Coffey who, 4 years later, bought 120 acres of it from James. If this James is
the son of John Coffey previously mentioned, he would have been 35 years
old at the time of purchase. On 26 February 1770 William and Ruth Rippetoe
sold 200 acres to William Hall. This proFertcf/ was on the northeast side of
Piney Mountain, bordering the property of Edward and Cleveland Coffey, in
what soon became (1807) the Schuyler District of Nelson County.

In 1790, just one year after the Colonies became The United States, William
Coffey, Jr. married Polly Rippetoe, possibly an older sister of Elizabeth who
later married Jordan Coffey. In 1802, the year that Edmund Coffey married
Elizabeth Burger, a William Coffey bought 215 acres of land on the Tye River
from Peter and Sarah Rippetoe. This was approximately 6 months before
Jordan married Elizabeth. Jordan's guardian Benjamin Fitzgerald shows up in
1810 clearly in Nelson County, and other evidence points to present day
Nelson County, as the breeding grounds of the Coffeys who ultimateéy went
southwest to settle "Coffeytown™. Whether the Tye River group of Coffeys
(perhaps descended from John Coffey, son of Edward Coffey) or the Ivy

Plcasc rctum all additions and cosrections to John Taylor; 1417 Claremont Avenuc; Richmond, Virginia 23227
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Creek/Piney Mountain settlers (perhaps descended from Edward Coffey, son
of Edward Coffey) is the ancestral pool for Coffeytown is not known at this
time,

None of this discussion establishes a direct lineage of Coffeys back to Edward
Coffey of Essex County. We have also found reference to a Hugh Coffey in
Lancaster County, who seems to have been contemporary with the original
Edward Coffey, perhaps his brother, but we have not yet found anything
concerning his descendants. It will take a great deal more research to establish
lmeaﬁe. The key to the ancestry of Coffeytown inhabitants is Jordan Coffey
and the current mystery surrounding the guardianship of Benjamin Fitzgerald.
Court records, if a formal guardianship was established, could prove very
helpful. If Jordan was ever christened or baptized, church records may name
his parents. Then perhaps direct ancestry can be established and the line traced
with some degree of certainty.

This booklet presents all that is known of the original 9 Coffey settlers in the
first section of charts, "ORIGINAL COFFEY FAMILY IN AMHERST

COUNTY". Each of the 6 males are repeated in later sections, in presumed
order of birth, with a written article about each one. Behind each of the male's
charts showing his immediate family are additional family charts of each

grandchild and their descendants. Each grandchild is also presented in order of

irth wherever that order is known. This progression continues as far down

the genealogical ladder as information is available. If you have additional

information, we would be pleased to add it to our charts, and continue to

expand the list of descendants of those first Coffey settlers.

- - e e e o e

Records less than 75 years old are not readily available to the general public,
so most of the remaining (current) lineage is based on verbal information.
Census, birth, marriage and death records are not readily available at this time
for verification of those generations. Some dates are taken from headstones
and are so noted (these are not always accurate). Other dates, where estimated
from census reports, are shown as "Ca.", meaning approximately. These are
not always accurate either.

Jordan, Elizabeth and most of their children and ancestors were illiterate.
Those who took census information were generally not much more capable.
Misspellings and misdesignations are not uncommon, especially in rural
counties, and the records are incomplete. Would a grief-stricken widow
hitch-up the wagon and brave the 30 miles of mountainous terrain to the
courthouse to tell a "revenuer” her husband or infant had just died in a
snowstorm? Such information itself was often second hand and given only

Please return all additions and corrections to John Taylor; 1417 Clarcmont Avcnue; Richmond, Virginia 23227
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when convenient, sometimes much later. Birth and death records are less
reliable than marriage records with regard to actual dates. Unfortunately, the
birth records for Amherst County are extremely faded and difficult to read on
microfilm, so we have little of that information. The statewide index of births
is also hard to read on microfilm, but we are making some headway.

Should you notice a mistake, or have additional, documented information,
please notify us at the address indicated on the bottom of each sheet. Neither
this information nor the charts is copyrighted. You are welcome to copy and
distribute as you wish, but please keep in mind that this Genealogy/Family
History is only an outline at this time. A fully developed family history takes
years to develop and is almost never fully verified. Some of the family charts
are more extensive than others because those who have taken the time to
provide information are, naturally, more familiar with their own segments of
the Coffey family. ‘

Hopefully this small glimpse at the public records and the family charts will
addF some understanding to the ancestry of the Coffey family of present day
Amherst County, provide some documented information regarding the early
settlers of Coffeytown, and provide a framework for those wishing to
seriously pursue Coffey family genealogy further.

John and Mary Anne Taylor
(July, 1992)

Plcase rewrn all additions and corrcclions o John Taylor; 1417 Clarcmont Avenuc; Richmond, Virginia 23227
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Original Coffey Settlers in " Coffeytown"
Ca.1780" , . . . .
— n 1807, Nelson county was laken oul of Amherst County. According 1o census reports, in 1810
Jordan 'l.illzabet't} and 1820 there were no Colley familics in Amherst County. Jordan “Fitzjerald” Coffey along
Coffe l}elsey with 10 other people (presumably 9 children) show up in Amherst in the 1830 Census. In 1840,
Rlp_petoe there were 4 people in this Coffey houschold: 2 males aged 20-30, Jordan (50-60), and Betscy
Cotfey (60-70). Jordan was old cnough to be the father of all the Coffey "Coffeytown” seitlers. Sufficient

Amherst County 3 . the guardian for some of the original scutlers.
Ca. 1805, Amherst Co.,

Hudson Mahala

"Huddie" (Green) Joseph E. Coffey - Ca.1855"
Coffey ~(Lane)
Coffey
M: 20 SEPT 1855,
Amherst Co. His parents Frances A. Coffey, Ca. 1834 *
were listed as Jordan and
Elizabeth CoffeyHudson
was living with Jordan
and Betscy in 1850. George W. Coffey, Ca. 1836*
Mahala was a widow
when they marricd. No

M: 21 MARCH 1803, indication of such has been found for most but not all of the original nine. Jordan may have been

1875, a John and Permlia Coffey ¢, 1ga9e| COffeY 8%?:;)
had a son. ! )

* family listings this chart bascd primarily on 1830-1860 Census Reporis.

1. From Amherst County Marriage Records al Statc Archives (1853 - 1935).

2. Buricd in Bridgehill Cemelery at Coffeytown; dates from headsloncs.

3. Amherst County Marriage records, 1801-1854, Staic Archives.

4. Amherst Counly Death Records (1853 - 1896).

5. In August 1895 Elizabeth Coffee, wife of Schylar, born in Amherst of unknown
parenits, dicd in Rockbridge Co. On 12 OCT 1895, their daughter Annc Belle Coflee
also died of fever at age 14. Not known if this is the same Schylar, unlikely 10 be his
father and mother, due to year of death, but no proof Schylar (2) marricd an Elizabeth,
6. Rockbridge County Marriage Records, Va. State Archives,
Continued next page

MI1: 5 MARCH 1868, Amherst
M2: 28 AUG 1880, Amherst !
Isabella's parents: A.S. and
Mary Drumhcller; Mary's
parents: Rubin W.and SJB
Coflfey. Schylar was a 32

year old widower when he
marricd 19 year old Mary.
Isabella died 17 FEB 1870

of heart discasc.

informali heth
Uhcae wese childsen by firs Robert Coffey, Ca. 1839 *
MaITinge,
Ca. 1806 * »
ar Elizabeth [ | Sophia (Coffey) Coffey, 1842 - 1932
g%'}t}.g;r (Hamilton) | married James "Jim" Coffey
Coffey
Rebecca Ca. 1842*
Jordan
M: 30 JAN 1832, Coffey £ (Srant)) - M: 3 IAN 1876,
Amherst Co.3 Y ckbrdg 0.
Elizabeth was the Ca. 1848 *
prughter of Robert Schylar Isabella).  Mary s,
_ . . 5| Coffey (Drumheller) (Coftey)
A license was applied l'or.a wedding Coffey Coffey
10 a 16 ycar old Ogden girl, 3
MAR 1875; not clear if marriage 10 s (0
John occured, but in November John ~ Permelia (?)

ORIGINAL

COFFEY

FAMILY IN
AMHERST

COUNTY

Chart | of 4
JULY, 1992
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Original Coffey Settlers in "Coffeytown"

* listings arc from 1840, 1850,
and 1860 Census reports and oral
history information; some daics

M:

14 FEB 1854, Amherst; her parents

2 1832-1924  were Zachariah & Elizabeth Ogden; both

Charles E. Coffey and
Sarah Jane (Ogden) Coffey

*»
Mary Coffey Ca. 1835

2

John Jack Coffey, Jr. and
Patara F. (Tyler) Coffey

Janc: B: 22 OCT 1833; D: 17 JAN 1904

Charles and Jane bom in Amherst Col

7

1836 -1907

William Henry Coffey and Virginia

F. "Jenny "(Lawman) Coffey

1840 - ?
M: 16 APRIL 1868, Amhersy; she was
sister 10 Mildred Lawman, who married

from headsioncs
* A 10 ycar old Mark Coffcy
was listed in the 1850 Census,
same housc with John Jack and
his family, no other mention in
public records.
1809 -*
8 .
John Elizabeth —
Jack "Betsey"
Coffey (Duff)
Coffey

M: 18 JAN 1830, Ca 1805-14 AUG 18713
Amherst Co.l

1. From Amherst County Marriage
Records in State Archives.

2, Buriced in Bridgehill, daies from
headstones.

3. Am Co Death records, she died of
Cholera, born in Fluvanna County to

Sarah Jane (Coffey) Davis
and William N? Davis

Danicl Rufus Coffey 1

M: 18591

1846 - 1921

Daniel Rutus Coffey, 2
Mildred (Lawmian) Coffey,
Sallie Cole (Black) Coftey

M1: 6 APRIL 1868, Amherst
M2: 30 AUG 1880; her parcnis
were Cole and Sophia Black !

2

Joshua and Besley Dulf. 1836 - 19151 James "Jim" Coffey and

4. Never marricd, buried in family plot  [1842 - 1932] Sophia (Coffey) Coffey

behind Elsie Coffey's house. 2

5. Am Co. Mar. rccords: parcnis were

Rubin W. and S.T. Coffey; George was | 1839 - 1914] Roxsinia (Coffey) Davis

born in Nelson County. and Ben H. Davis

6. Her parents were Avarilla and Wm W 2
Davis.

7. From Morris R. Coffcy. 1843 - 1927] William Coffey and Sarah

8.0n 1 APR 1873, a John Coffey, son of ¢, 1849 »

J and E Coffey, a 64 ycar old widower,
marricd 25 yr old Virginia C. Campbell o

Granville (Crawford) Coffey

* The Statcwide Birth Index
shows a Varlana Coffey,
born 27 APRIL 1854 10
Billy and Sally. Evidenuly,
she died young.

X P M: 14 FEB 1867,
Rockbridge County; a good indication 1846 - 1937| Harden Coffey and Elizabeth Amhorst; her parents
John Jack was the son of Jordan and 1849 - 1935 | “Bettie"” (Crawford) Coffey , | were Jas and Susan
Elizabeth Coffcy. Crawford!
. 1850 - 1907 R 4
William 3arah Anne Beitie Coffey
"Billy" Al
Coffey E:Cl'dw ord) : ' —
offey Edward Coffey and Willie |Ca. 1853 *
1815-  1817- Ann (Crawford) Cotfey | ; 25 NOV 1875, Amhers:!
1896 1906 2 M: 7 MAR 1878, Amherst! ORIGINAL
x;uz‘:riﬁg;;fy”ﬁis 1856 - 1924] Sarah Fannie (Coffgy) Coffey and COFFEY
parents were Jordan i 1853 - 1928 George W. Coffey F AMILY IN
and Elizabeth Colfcy.
R M: 31 JAN
, 1859 - 1945] Arthur Coffey and Virginia 1884, AMHERST
continucd 1866 - 1951] Anne "Jenny" (Davis) Coffey 8| omhersi! COUNTY
Chart 2 of 4
Plcase retum all additions and corrections o John Taylor, 1417 Clarcmont Avenue; Richmond, VA 23227 JULY, 1992
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Coffey Family History; Masero? Coffey
Original Coffey Settlers in " Coffeytown"

. M: 10 MAR 1856; Her ) Ca
Ca 1834 * parcnis: Zach & ElizOgden” | [ Marble Coffey | 560
Frederick Catharine H. Tressa Coffey | &2
Bom: Ca. Coffey  (Ogden) Coffey Y | 857
1810-1820 7 Ca. 1837 Rebecca Coffey IC;“
Rebecca Pauline 1 Moses Coffey Ca
lc\:leg_on (Hamilton) | Coftey , s Lucy S. Coffey | 1ge9
oiley (Coffey) ’ William Colfcy
Clement
Nancy:
Nancy D 4
elaware | B: 4 MAY 1836
M: 5 FEB 1833, Amherst County; (Coffey) | awhome | M: 16 DEC 1867, Amhersi®
daughter of Robert H. Hamilion. She Lawhome D: 11 JAN 19224 .l
remarricd an Abraham Clement in 1849, m'('f:'gg; ?:rc from 1843' 1850,
cvidently afier Nelson dicd 1844-1849. : * ChSus reports.
Abraham and Rebecea had 2 children: Julia COffey Ca. 1838 1. From Amherst County Marriage Records, State

Archives.

Mathew Coffey | Ca. 1841 * 2. From Amherst County Death Records.
3. Atage 36, Pauline Coffcy applicd for a

Missouri? and John Clement. By 1862,
she was a widow again. In 1870, her

Clement son and daughter were living *  marriage license in Amherst Co. but never
with her in Amherst County, all Coffeys - Nelson Coffey | Ca. 1845 retumed for the marriage.
gone. 4. Aliwood Cemetery, dates from headstone.
) * 5. Pauline's first husband, if any, has not been
Mar, garet COffey Ca. 1830 Jocared. She was living with Edward Drummond
. with her 2 children in 1870.
— Elizabeth Coffey |Ca1832 6. 'rom Dianc M. Gardner.
B: Ca. 1817 1 7. Staewide Birth Index shows a male bom in
M: 10 MAR 1848 Amh Co. * 1868, no other name, to Frederick and Catharine.
D: 10 JUNE 1871, Colic, Amh., Sarah Coffey |Ca 1834 This may have been “Fed" Coffey who doesn't
- scem Lo show up clsewhere in the public records.
Zack Coffey | Ca 1835 Note: There are indications that Paulin J. Coffey was
acultally the son of Elizabeth by a previous marriage
Henry Coffey - {shc was 9 ycars olderghan he). Perhaps also those
—— Catharine Coffey | Ca 1837 * | listcd above hi 12 been older offspring of
A ‘ istcd above him may have been older offspring of
Elizabeth — Elizabeth. Henry is listed as Paulin's guardian in the
McDaniel . o * | Register of Wills for Amherst Co. Paulin left all 1o
(Ogden) Coffey |- Savanna? Coffey | Ca 1843 hAvari;:a.l C{Icm{ an:!l !v(a:‘y. {;l; persons in l;hi;860 .
ouschold arc listed in the cnsus, By X
" Ca 1845 but the youngest 4 arc gone.
Henry Coffey's parcnts were Paulin J. Coffey D: 4 DEEC 1868, FFever, Amhé:rsl
Co., aged 24 s, 21 days.
Charles and Jane Coffcy, as Ca 1846 * O~ 8500 1 yeurs, <1 cays
listed on the Death Records, Avarilla wsns.
reporicd by his son Henry. He (Coffey) vy m. |B:2 MARCH 18465
was born in Nelson County. Davis - DAVIS | . 14 SEPT 1865, Amherst
“Big .
Hilj» Ca 1849
- M: 3 DEC 1873, Amherst' ORIGINAL
Heury Henry Lilly B. C OFFEY
F. (Burch)
Coffey Coffey FAMILY IN
Cal850* AMHERST
Mary F. = joseph M.| M:5 DEC 1866, COUNTY
(Coftey) Crawford | Amberst
Crawford Chart3 of 4
JULY, 1992

Please retumn all additions and corrections to John Taylor, 1417 Clarcmont Avenuc; Richmond, VA 23227
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Coffey Family History;
Original Settlers in " Coffeytown"

Jordan Elizabeth "Betsey"
Coffey (Rippetoe) Coffey

Elizabeth
(Coffey)
Hamilton

John P.
Hamilion

M: 5 MAY 1835, ** Elizabeth Coffcy was the daughter of Jordan and

Amherst Co. 1 Elizabeth Coffey. John was the brother of Elizabeth and
Rebeeca, children of Robert Hamilion of Amherst -
County. ]

Susanna John
(Coffey) Crawford,
Crawford Ir.

not in Amherst County, 1860.
M: 9 SEPT 1835, Am Co.; daughter
of Jordan and Elizabeth Colfey. 1

Meredith:

D: 15 OCT 1877, Wayne County,
Jane : West Virginia. Janc's last known
(Coffey) IXIltltgdlth address (1871) was also Wayne
Allen County, West Virginia.

not in Amherst County,
1860; M: 21 APR 1834,
Amh Co.; daughter of Jordan
and Elizabeth Coffey 1

ORIGINAL
NOTES: COFFEY
1. From Amherst County Marriage Records, State Archives
2. From "War of 1812: Virginia Bounty Land and Pension FAMILY IN
Applicanis”, 1987; Statc Archives. AMHERST
COUNTY
Chart 4 of 4
JULY, 1992
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Coffey Family History;
Original Coffey Settlers in "Coffeytown"

HUDSON COFFEY

Hudson "Huddie" Coffey was the eldest son of Jordan and Elizabeth Rippetoe Coffey. He
was born in 1804-1805, approximately two years after their marriage, in what is now Nelson
County, probably along the Tye River in the general area of what is now Tyro, or more
likely further east near the Piney Mountain and Ivy Creek.

Hudson deeded some of his property - a mare, bed and some furniture - to his father in
1827. This deed is listed in the Amherst County files, and is dated Dec. 31, 1827. This may
have related to taxes, but the motive is not clear. Perhaps Hudson was simply devoted to his
parents and wanted them to officially own something of his. It may have been compensation
for Jordan's bringing his family to Amherst Co., as this is the earliest record found of
Coffey family in present-day Amherst County. Jordan Coffey shows as the head of the
household in the 1830, and 1840 Census Reports in Amherst County.

In the 1850 census report, where person's names are listed, Hudson is living with Jordan
and Elizabeth in Amherst County. Within ten years, both his parents presumably died, as
they do not show in any later census reports, and he was free to marry.

On 20 September 1855 Hudson married Mahala Lane, a widow. [ don't know if there were
any children by her first marriage, but census reports show a Joseph E. Coffey, presumably
the son of Hudson and Mahala, living with the family in the Pedlar District of Amherst
County. Joseph was 5 in 1860 and 16 in 1870 when the census was taken. Apparently
Mahala was pregnant with Joseph at marriage or just after marriage. If she had other
children, they were apparently too old to be living with the family in 1860. Perhaps Hudson
continued living in his parent's house. His pliace of residence would be interesting to
discover since it is likely that this is where Jordan and Elizabeth lived out the latter portion of
their lives, and that this was the first Coffey dwelling in present day Amherst County.

Census reports show both Hudson and Mahala as illiterate. Nothing is known of his son,
Joseph Coffey. Hudson is not listed in the Amherst County death records through 1896, and
we don't have later census reports clear enough to establish his death date. He was 66 or 68
years old in 1870. Place of burial is unknown. He may be one of the early setilers of
Coffeytown buried with only a boulder for his marker. Further research into deeds, etc. may
turn up some information regarding his date of death.

(July, 1992)

Plcasc return all additions and corrections to John Taylor, 1417 Clarcmont Avenuc; Richmond, Virginia 23227
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Coffey Family History;
Original Coffey Settlers in "Coffeytown"

HUDSON COFFEY

Ca. 1780"
Tordan Elizabeth

"Betsey"
Coffey (Rippetoe)

Coffey

Ca. 1805, Amherst Co., which included Nelson County ¥
Hudson Mahala

"Huddie" (Green) Joseph E. Coffey - Ca.1855*

Coffey &afl}gg,

M: 20 SEPT 1855,
Amherst Co. His parcnts

werg listed as Jordan and
Elizabeth Coffey ]

Hudson was living wilth
Jordan and Belscy in
1850. Mahala was a
widow when they marricd.
No information on
whether there were
children by first marriage.

1. Amherst County Marriage records, Stalc Archives.

* family listings this chart based primarily on 1840, 1850, 1860 Census Reporis.
There were no Coffey family heads of houscholds listed in present day Amherst County
in 1810 or 1820.

Plcase return any additions or corrections 1o John Taylor, 1417 Claremont Avenuc; Richmond, VA 23227

HUDSON
"HUDDIE"
COFFEY
AND
FAMILY

JULY, 1992
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Coffey Family History;
Original Coffey Settlers in " Coffeytown"

SCHYLAR _COFFEY

Schylar may have been the second son of Jordan and Elizabeth Coffey, born around 1806.
The marriage records do not list his parents, and death records have not been found for him.
Schylar and Nelson are the only two of the original 9 for whom no specific listing of
parentage has been found. Further, when Nelson married in 1833, Schylar gave permission,
not Jordan and Elizabeth, although they were alive and living in Amherst County at the time.

The ancestry of Nelson and Schylar is not firmly established. Both of these names relate
directly to Nelson County geography. Nelson was born approximately when a portion of
Ambherst became Nelson County. One district in Nelson County is Schuyler District. On
occassions, Schylar's name has been written exactly that way. There were Coffeys who
bought land at the northeast foot of the Piney Mountain in Nelson County, near Ivy Creek.
Schuyler District dips down to this area and could well have been the source of Schylar's
name. He and Nelson may be brothers, but only cousins to John Jack and Billy.

Schylar married Elizabeth Hamilton, daughter of Robert Hamilton, and sister of Rebecca
Hamilton who married Nelson Coffey, on 30 January 1832. It seems Schylar and Elizabeth
had 7 children (see chart). Sophia, Jordan, Schylar and perhaps John all married. No
information regarding any of the older three has been found, although this George W.
Coffey may have enlisted in the Nelson Artillery during the Civil War. If so, then he lived to
be at least 74 years old. There were many George W. Coffey's around - in Rockbridge,
Augusta, Nelson and Ambherst, and the records are too unclear at this time to establish that
this particular George did anything. All three, Frances, George and Robert, were still living
with their parents in Amherst in 1860. Frances, 40 at the time, was still there in 1870. Jordan
Coffey was in Company I of the 49th Virginia Infantry, CSA. No information on the others.

Schylar and his wife were alive in 1870. No death records were found for either of them.
However it may be that Schylar, Jr.'s second wife died in August 1895 of fever, in
Rockbridge County. Strangely, that person's name is listed as "Elizabeth, wife of Schylar
Coffee". Perhaps the record is incorrect and the name should have been "Mary", since the
person who died was 36 years old. Schylar, Sr.'s wife would have been 80-90 by this time,
and it is unlikely that she would have had a 14 year old daughter. On 12 October 1895, their
14 year old daughter Anne Belle Coffee, also died of fever. If the record is correct, young
Schylar must have taken on a third wife, shortly after his second marriage; or this is an
entirely different Schylar.

(July, 1992)

Plcasc return all addilions and corrections to John Taylor, 1417 Claremont Avenue; Richmond, Virginia 23227
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Coffey Family History;

Original Coffey Settlers in " Coffeytown"

HYLAR FFEY

*
Ca. 1806

Frances A. Coffey, Ca. 1834 *

George W. Coffey, Ca. 1836*

Elizabeth

Schylar (Hamilton)

Robert Coffey, Ca. 1839 *

B: Ca. MAY, 1866°

Baby Boy Coffey

Andrew Sarah Jane
— I (Ogden)
Coffey Coffey

2

—

Sophia (Coffey) Coffey, 1842 - 1932 [

M: 27 NOV 1889, Amh.!

COffey COffey

M: 30 JAN 1832, Amherst
Elizabcth was the
daughter of Robert
Hamilion of

Ambherst County. 1

3

married James "Jim" Coffey M: 6 JUNE 1894, Amh
Ca. 1842* Mary Jane
Jordan Rebecca P. Edmund |~
M: 3 JAN 1876, (Gilbert)
Coffey (Grant) Coffey Rekbrdg Co. 4 Coffey Coffey
Ca. 1848 * ML 5 MARCH
1: ARCH 1868, Amhcrst
Isabella]. MaryS. . ' 1
(S:%t}}/el;r (Drumheller) (Coffey) M2: 28 AUG 1880, Amherst
Coffey Coffey Isabella’s parents: A.S. and

John Coffey, Ca. 1849"

A license was applied for wedding 10 a
16 year old Ogden girl, 3 MAR 1875;]
not clear if marriage occurced, but a
John and Permelia Coffey had Edward
Coffcy 8 NOV 1875 5

* family listings this chart based primarily on 1840, 1850, 1860 Census Reports.
There were no Coffey family heads of houscholds lisied in present day Amherst County

in 1810 or 1820.

1. From Amherst County Marriage Records at State Archives (1853 - 1935).
2. Buried in Bridgehill Cemetery at Coifeytown; dates from headstones.
3. Jordan enlisted in Co. "I", 49th Virginia Infantry, CSA, according 1o the Virginia

Regimental Historics Scrics.

4. Rockbridge Counly Marriage Records, Stale Archives

5. Swatewide Birth Index

Mary Drumhelier; Mary's
parents: Rubin W. and SJB
Collcy. Schylar w432
year old widower when he
married 19 ycar old Mary.
IsabeMa dicd 17 FEB 1870
of heart discase.

SCHYLAR
COFFEY
AND
FAMILY

JULY, 1992

Please return any additions or corrections (o John Taylor, 1417 Claremont Avenue; Richmond, VA 23227
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Coffey Family History;
Original Coffey Settlers in " Coffeytown"

JOHN JACK COFFEY

John Jack Coffey was born around 1809, according to the census reports. I have not found
his death date in any of the official records. He was probably the third son of Jordan and
Elizabeth Coffey.

On 18 January 1830, John Jack married Elizabeth "Betsey" (Duff) Coffey, the daughter of
Joshua and Besley Duff of Fluvanna County. His parents were not listed in that document,
but Jordan and Elizabeth were listed as witnesses. Census records imply that this couple had
7 children, including Mark Coffey who appears as a 10 year old only in the 1850 Census.
He probably died between 1850 and 1860, but his death does not appear in the County Death
Records. Another possibility is that William Henry, who was also 10 years old at the time
and is not listed by name in this report, could have been nicknamed "Mark". Or William
Henry and Mark could have traded parents for the summer, when the Census was taken,
which was common practice in those days.

John Jack's sons Charles, John Jack, Jr., William Henry and Daniel Rufus all lived in
Coffeytown proper and provided much of the population of the western and northern portion
of Coffeytown. No record of marriage has been found for Mary Coffey, but Sarah Jane
married William Davis in 1859. William Henry and Daniel Rufus married sisters in a double
wedding on 6 April 1868. Charles, the eldest son, married Sarah Jane Ogden on Valentine's
day, 1854. John Jack, Jr. married Patara Tyler, who was listed as a 24 year old "domestic”
in Charles' household in the 1860 Census.

In August of 1871, Betsey died of Cholera. Henry Coffey, same generation as John Jack,
died in June of the same year of Colic. About 1-1/2 years later, John Jack took a young wife,
25 year old Virginia C. Campbell of Rockbridge County. Apparently there were no children
by the second marriage. In this marriage record, John Jack's parents are listed as J and E
Coffey, most likely Jordan and Elizabeth. At the time, he was 64 years old.

I have no death record for him or any place of burial for either him or Betsey. They may be
buried behind the Arthur Coffey house (Elsie Coffey's present house) in an unmarked grave.

(July, 1992)

Plcasc return all additions and corrections to John Taylor, 1417 Claremont Avenuc; Richmond, Virginia 23227
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Coffey Family History;

Original Coffey Settlers in "Coffeytown"

* A 10 year old Mark CofTey
was listed in the 1850 Census,
same housc with John Jack and
his family, no other mention in

2

* listings arc from 1840, 1850,
and 1860 Census reports and oral

from headstones

Charles: B: 30 NOV 18325

Charles E. Coffey and
Sarah Jane (Ogden) Coffey

*
Mary Coffey Ca. 1835

2

John Jack Coffey, Jr. and
Patara F. (Tyler) Coffey

history information; some dalcs

M: 14 FEB 1854, Amherst; her parents
i were Zachariah & Eliza Ogden; both
1832:1924 Charles and Janc born in Amherst Co.

SEE CHARTS

1

Jane: B: 22 OCT 1833
D: 17 JAN 1904

1836 -1907
SEE CHARTS

William Henry Coffey and Virginia
F. "Jenny "(Lawman) Coffey

1840 - 1901
SEE CHARTS
M: 6 APRIL 1868, Amherst; she was

public reconds.
1809 -* 4
Elizabeth |—
Jack Betsey
U
Coffey Coffey

Ca 1805 -14 AUG 18713

1. From Amherst County
Marriage Records in Statc
Archives,

2. Buricd in Bridgchill, daies
from headstoncs.

3. Am Co Dcath rccords, she
dicd of Cholcra, bom in
Fluvanna County to Joshua
and Besley DufT.

4.0n 1 APR 1873, John Jack
married Virginia C. Campbell
of Rockbridge Coumy. He
was 64, and the son of “J and
E Coffcy"”; she was 25 ycars
old. Apparently, there were no
children by thal marriage.

5. From Dianc M. Gardner.

Sarah Jane (Coffey) Davis| um. 1859

and William N? Davis

sister 10 Mildred Lawman, who married
1 Danicl Rufus Colfey 1

1846 - 1921

Daniel Rufus Coffey, 2
Mildred (Lawman) Coffey,
Sailie Cole (Black) Coffey

M1: 6 APRIL 1868, Amherst
M2: 30 AUG 1880; her parents
were Cole and Sophia Black !

SEE CHARTS

JOHN JACK
COFFEY AND
FAMILY

JULY, 1992

Please retum all additions and corrections 1o John Taylor, 1417 Claremont Avenuc; Richmond, VA 23227



. . B: OCT 1858, Amherst 8
[m Coffey Family History; John Coffey | 1 14 DiEC 1858 of Croup, Amh Cod
JOHN JACK COFFEY Irvin Coffey B: APRIL 1857, Amh County 8
3 3
. 1873 - 1947 1881 - 1976
john Elizabeth . — SEE CHARTS
m ac (Duff) Hiter Blanch  Mary Fannie . 4
Coffey Coffey Webster H, (Cris) "Maime” ;34 ‘1- Ci‘; 11?131 504!
Coffe Higginbotham :
Y Coffey = t%‘gy M) | 6 TULY 18974
P
) 1862 - 19317
1832 - 1924~ | 1833 - 1004 2 , Mary
Edwin H i
o il Coffey Virginia | SEE CHART
Charles Sarah oliey (Rucker) |
Edward Jan (Pribble) | M: 8 MAR 1883, Amherst
m Coffey (Ogdcn) Coffey
Coffey 5 Ca 1855
M: 14 FEB 1854, Amherst Co. pin  Lucy | M:3OCT 1881, Amherst !
™ Coffey (Wil®) | SEE CHART
- NOTES: 6 went 10 West Va,
- :{cl:;:ts‘ Amherst County Marriage Ca 1859
: . 1
2. From hcadstones in Bridgehill Charles  Sallie M. | M: 6 NOV 1880, Amhers; SEE CHART
Cemelery "Charlie" (White) Sallic onc of 3 wives. ‘
= 3.Green hill Cemetery, Bucna Coffey  Coffey
Vista; dates from headsione. 8
4. Amherst Co Death Records. Mary Janc bom MAY 1866;
5. According to Sarah Janc's Mary Jane A. dicd 27 OCT 1928
Obiwary, she had 9 children. Elsic (C‘gf}; a y y) Wagner SEE CHART
Coffey scems 10 recall 2 boys who S
. . 1866 - | Stratton tratton
dicd young. They show in the 1928 3
Statcwide birth index as John and 3
. 1858 - 1933
Irvin, 1 87()8
6. When Sarah Janc joined the
Asbury Chapel @ Oronoco, Rev. Editha James
Piu Woodroof was the Mcthodist (Coffey) Crist SEE CHART
minisier. Maybe Pitt was named Crist
afler him. She later ansferred her

mcmbership to Maccdonia. ] 8

7. Richmond Times-Dispaich, 1 B: 12 JUNE 1868

November 1928 Obituarics. Eleanna George

8. Statewide Birth Index, Stat (Coffey) B. & fll;a’tcpeg he

Archives in Richmond. (Stratton) Stratton | E8IADOtham
Higginbotham

M1: 31 DEC 1890,
Ambherst |

Plcase retumn all additions and corrections 1o John Taylor, 1417 Claremont Ave; Richmond, VA 23227

SEE CHART

CHARLES
EDWARD
COFFEY

JULY, 1992
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Coffey Family History;
Charles E. Coffcy

(Coflcy) William

Davis  Davis Mosher

Ruby  Henry JoAmn  Gere
(Davis)  pogher

no children

Charles  Sarah Jane 30 NOV 1902, Coffcylown - ) -
E. (Ogden) 24 JULY 1991, Michigan 3 | NancyPage 5 oo 1 Audrew Lyle Heffernan
Coffey Coffcy (Col'fcy') Heffernan
Lyle  Virginia Heflcrnan Virginia Page Heffcman
1832 - 1833 - Webster (Coleman)
1924 1904 Coffey  Coffey Jane Clair Coffcy
B: 6 JULY 1875
M: 17 JAN 1894 David
D: 6 MAR/JULY 1897 Webster
Hier Blanche Mary Famnic [ Wallace Mildred = Coffey
Webster (Crist) "Maime"” Higginbotham (Withers)
Coffey Coffey+ Gligginbotham) Coflcy Coffey |~ Carolyn
y Coffey — (Coffey)
] Bolden
B:7MAY 18737 | B: 17 SGPT 1881 Cumbirond Couny 1934 M 8 0 B: 26 JAN 19704
M2: 1 .29 JUNE 1976 3 Y oo M 4
D: éAUG 1947 1939; D: 18 JUNL 1970, Cumberland. —J__ Hunier Aubry Young B: 31
. 3 - ., :
Hunicr Nannie Dianc - Aubry Carolinc Coffcy Young |MAY
* . || Early (Vaughan) || Ly DeBell 1973 4
Blanche died 6 JULY 1897 at age y &
) 8 Colfey Coffey (Colley)  young Sarah Elizabeth DeBell Youn
of 21.° She was 19 when she Young arah bhiza 8 4
marricd Hiter. Dn'lc of 6 MAR is wwi B: 6 APR 1918, Cumberland; B: 2{T-LB 1978
on her headstanc in Qronoca, daughter of Edward Aaron and | Sarah Jane Moomau
Asberry Methodist Cemetery. This Vi ” Price Vaughan 4
couple had Buford H. Coffey (5 tvian augha
APRIL 1895 - 8 SEPT 1895), Peggy Moomau
who is buricd in the saume
cemetery. Ada Janc Bettic Amy Moomau
Janic” - Clare (Cam) l:/[(i:::r{mu
(Coffey) Ca% =1 Moomau
Carr —] Suc Moomau
Richard Moomau
1. From Amherst County Marriage
Records. -
2. From Amherst Co Dcath Records. | Eric Moomau
3. Buricd Greenhill in Bucna Vista,
dates from headstone. Romald Ronald Carr
4, From Cumberland County L Clare
Virginia and Its Pcople, 1983; Carr Robert Carr
Cumbertand County Historical —'I_
Socicly, Inc.; Richmond Public
Lib::r;'. ¢ Rodney Carr
5. Daics from Elsic Colfcy. Hiter Mary Rebecca H. t
Raymond Douglas | | Clark Gceorge Susan Neas mner
"Buck” (Clark) (Coffey) Neas We b St er
Coffcy Coftey Neas
Continucd next page with Jelfrey Neas C 0 ffe y
Mary Llsie Coffey Chart 1 0f 2

Please return all addilions and corrections 10 John Taylor, 1417 Claremont Avenue; Richmond, VA 23227

JULY, 1992
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Coffey Family History;

Charles E. Coffey

continued from
Hiter Raymond
Coffcy

1. Buricd Bridgehill, dates from hcadstone.
2. Buried Greenhill, dates from headstone.

Thomas Carlyle Coffcy
B: 13 MAY 1903
D: 23 AUG 1959 2
Jenny Ann . Benjamin Taylor Townsend
Ma_ry Leonard C ”)-I David S.
Elsic Carlyle (Coffey) . eend
(Coffey) Townscnd = Katclyn Coffey Townsend
Coffey Coflcy
B: 13 SEPT 1913 ,
M: i‘;:‘:h Danicl
[ | Lecch
(Ray)
Leech
Bigby  Kerscy Sue
(Coffcy) Ray — | (Ray)
Ray
Sicphen  Debbic Tyler Ray
— Ray (Aker)
Ray —{ Laurcn Ray
Wiley  Elieabeth | | £
Bransford (Miles) (égllb %)
Coffey  Coffey Kathryn Gay Jefferson
1 |
5 MAY 1920 - 1 JULY 1921 Rita Gay Thomas Michacel Guy Jeflerson
Morris Jackson Colflcy | (Keith) Guy l
Jefferson  Jefferson Amy Campbell
Helen Gay Robert Beverly
Kcith Kcith Camphcll
I Robert Campbell
—1 Robert Lewis Kcith, Jr.
- Christic Humston
Douglas zl:anc bell)
H ampocil) | Cynthia Humston
Humston Humston y
Hazcl Carolyn Humston
Dawn Frank — Connic
(Colfey) Humston 3:::?::1% (Wilkerson) Samuc! Humston
Humston H :
umsion Joscph Humston Hiter
| [ponis My A | oy 1 Amber Humsion Webster
Humston Humston Humston C Offey
[ Mindy Humston Chart 2 of 2
Plcase return all additions and corrections to John Taylor, 1417 Claremont Avenuc; Richmond, YA 23227 JULY, 1992



3

T3

~ 3

3

-3 i 3 3 1 3

—3 3 T3 T3 ~73 = 3

—3 3

Coffey Family History;
Charles E, Coffey

Lawrence Louise
. Coffey (Sutherland)
G. Coffey Coffey

Myra P.
(Coffey) S“&'ﬁﬁ;‘ F.
Swann ¢

Charles Sarah
E. (g“% )
£ gden
Coffey Coffey
Mary
Edwin  Virginia

Horsley (Rucker)
Coffey (Pribble)
Coffey

William Bertha
Rucker (Hankla)

Coffey Coffey

B: Ca 1862 2
M: 8 MAR 1883
D: Ca 19312

This branch of
the family lived
in Tennesse.

1

1. From Ambherst Co.
Marriage Records.

2. All other info these
chans is from a Cofley
Family Tree by Donald
Coffcy and Ellcn Wagncr,
obiained from Dianc M.
Gardner in July, 1992;
unless footnoles indicate
another source.

Jesse Mabel
L. (Webster)

Douglas Cafy COffey
Coffey Rogin Coffey
Douglas Coffey
Lawrence
Coffey Ruth
r—{ (Hill)
Doherty
Lucille Robert Hel ail
(Swann) Elkin (i o
Hill Hill Watson
- — Robert E. Hill, Jr.
Roben
Lewis June ( ) 1 Steven Swann
Swann Swann
Margaret Barbara grmie
(Coffey) G€OT8€ [ (Diehl) o
Diehl ~ Diehl Williams v Liams
— Deborah Elizabeth Todd
Patricia  John W. | John W. Todd, I
(Coffey) Todd, 11 | Anne Katherine Todd
Todd Sarah Ellen Todd

Please rctum all additions and corrections 10 John Taylor; 1417 Claremont Avenuc; Richmond, VA 23227

{ . Harold L. Perkins, Jr.
Coffey Coffey ?&'ﬁé Harold | Thomas V. Perkins
O-oreY) perkins | Richard S. Perkin
Meredith Lynn Perkins
Frances Ken R
) . John en Rymer
Egd‘;tewrngh[) Rymer | Russ Rymer
Mary Russell y,
g&ffe)f)h[ Canwright | ) Dick
anwrig rraine ic .
Cantwright Cantwright Gregg Cartwright
Ouwa
Buford McDonald
(Coffey) Lindsay
Lindsay .
Edwin
H.
continued next page Coffe y
Chant 1 of 2

JULY, 1992
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Coffey Family History;
Charles E. Coffey

continued from Ottwa Buford (Coffey) Lindsay

All info these charts is from
a Coffcy Family Trce by

Coffey Coffey

Ellen  Roben William James Wagner
%ufgflas) David .
offey : o
Wagner Wagner |  David Douglas Wagner
Carol Teresa Coffey
Donald Eula M.
Straley (Cosby) Kathryn . ..
| || | Coffey Coftey Marie Ll\ggihael
s Moo (Coffey) Craighead
Douglas ¢aye Craighead ~"™'&
Coffey (Straley) |
Coffey
John  Carolyn ,
Wallace (Randaity | tanet Lynn Coffey

Donald Colfey and Elicn

Wagner, obtained from
Dianc M. Gardner in July,
1992; unless footnotes
indicate another source.

Kerry Patricia Eéwis
(Coffey) Hale Hule‘

Greta

Charles DeMoss
Eugene (Hope)

Elizabeth Ann Coffey

Charles Scout Coffey
Alan Robert Coffey

Charles vema

Karen Kay Coffey

Lee
Walker
" P —
Coffey ngrf%‘;e)

Mary

Evelyn Eggen
(Coffey) o
Barrert ~ Barrett

Victor Lee Barrett
Teresa J. Barrett
Gregory Lane Barrett

Pleasc retum all additions and corrections 10 John Taylor; 1417 Claremont Avenue; Richmond, VA 23227

E:vid é’gnﬁcia drer) David Michael Coffey
e aumgardner

— Steven Lee Laura (Cowan)
Coffey Coffey Coffey Coffey
Howard Rose Marie | Nancy Lee Coffey
Thomas (DePasse) , o Mar
Coffey Coffey Sandra Marie Coffey

Edwin
H.
Coffey

Chart 2 of 2

JULY, 1992
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Coffey Family History;
Charles E. Coffey

Charles Sarah
E. o (Ogen
ff gaen
Coffey Coffey
. Luc Vemie
Pt * M Robert
(White) (Coffey)
Coffey Coffey | wentto West Va. | Seay = €2
B: Ca 1855
M: 3 OCT 1881, Amhecrst !
D:

* Piul was possibly named after Rev. Pitt Woodroof, a
local Methodist minisicr. Pitt's mother Sarah Jane
Coffey joincd the Ashbury Chapel at Oronoco, and laler
joined the Macedonia Church. Rev. Woodroof was her
first minisier.

Not long aficr his marriage to Lucy, Pitt ran off 10 West
Virginia with his mistress Flovonnie Fleicher, leaving
his wife and child.

No atiempt has been made to track his life in West
Virginia.

1. Amherst County Marriage Records. Pitl was a 26 ycar
old widower when he married 18 year old Lucy. She was
a widow at 18

Pleasc return all additions and corrections 10 John Taylor; 1417 Clarcmont Avenue; Richmond, VA 23227

Pitt
Coffey

Chart 1 of 1
JULY, 1992
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Coffey Family History;
Charles E. Coffey
Sarah Ine:
Charles €z
Edward J3n (Coffey)
Coffey (Ogden)
Coffey
B: Ca 1858,
Bedford Co.
D:
Hester Ashby?
Sall (Coffey)
Charles 377 R. Ward?
"Charlie" O
(White) L
B: 9 NOV 1859 2
M: 6 NOV 1880, Amherst!
D: 29 MAY 19212 Hetti
efle
Sally's parents were Henry (COffe)') b Hill TreVCy 12 JUNE 1923 - 9 JUNE 1926 2
A. and Eliza White ? ,
B: 22 JAN 1878 Harry A. Trevey | 18 MAY 1908 - 24 APRIL 1924
M:
1. From Amherst County D: 23 MAY 1954 2 Audry Trevey
Marriage Records. Lotti M |
2. Buried Allwood Cemetery, ottie 0SES -
info from headsoncs. (Coffey) Hill Hesper Trevey
Trevey  Trevey
Ralph
B: 21 DEC 1883 Mason
D: 7 MAY 1939 2
Shirley —
Beulah Leonard (Mason) [ EHeC
Leonard onar
(Coffey) Tyree ‘
Mason Mason .
Thomas  Emily
Boyd Amn
Mason (Wilkins)
Thomas
Martha Luke
(Mason) Joseph b}lalfo
Malloy ~ Malloy y
Ashby D. Coffey | 10 kg 1884 - 23 JULY 19292 Charlie
Coffey
Chart 1 of |
Please reum all additions and corrections to John Taylor, 1417 Claremont Avenue; Richmond VA 23227 MAY, 1991
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Coffey Family History;
Charles E. Coffey

Charles Sarah
Jane

E. »
(Ogden) Hallie
Cotfey Co%'fey (Stratton) 3
Dawson Salem, Va.
Charles
Stratton
Baltimore, MD
MAY 1866
27 OCT 1928°
Tom
Stratton '
Mary Jane A. Bucna Visia
(Coffey) Wagner
Strauon  Stratton
Francis
B: 1858 Stration
D: 1933 Califomnia
John
Stratton _
1. Statewide Birth Hickory, NC
Index, State Archives.
2. Richmond
Times-Dispaich, 1 NOV .
1928, Obituarics. Louise
3. Places of residence (Stratton)
are also from Richmond Kite
T-D as of 1928. Elkion, VA

Please rctum all additions and corrections to John Taylor; 1417 Claremont Avenue; Richmond, VA 23227

Mary Jane

(Coffey)
Stratton

Chart 1 of 1

JULY, 1992
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Coffey Family History;
Charles E. Coffey

Charles Sarah
. Jane
(Ogden)
Coffey Coffey

Maggie
Crist

Gladys
Crist

Walker
Crist

Editha  James

(Coffey) Cris
Crist

B: 12 NOV 1870

1. Statewide Birth Indcx,
State Archives.

Please rctum all additions and correclions to John Taylor; 1417 Claremont Avenuc; Richmond, VA 23227

Cordelle
Crist

Sarah
Crist

Editha
(Coffey)
Crist

Chart 1of 1
JULY, 1992



f“ Coffey Family History;
Charles E. Coffey

Ethel .
r McClung E&gg:::er
" (Stratton) Coffey
Charles Sarah Coffey
™ E. f?)"% )
Coffey e Simpson
Cotfey Stratton
Fromy
™ Georgie
Stratton
(o
Eleanna —
(Coftey) george Fletcher
[m (Strartton) Stratton Higginbotham
: Higginbotham ]
rm B: |
| M): 31 DEC 1890, Amherst Rufus
rm gz; Higginbotham
Maggic
r” Higginbotham
1. Amherst County
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